REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a 250 MSPS Video
Digital-to-Analog Converter

3Setup (Pin 21) to –5.2 V through 1 k (0 IRE units).
4Setup (Pin 21) to –5.2 V (20 IRE units).
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Device Range Description Option*
AD9701BQ –25°C to +85°C 22-Pin DIP, Industrial Temperature Q-22
AD9701SE –55°C to +125°C 28-Pin LCC, Extended Temperature E-28A
AD9701SQ –55°C to +125°C 22-Pin DIP, Extended Temperature Q-22
*E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier; Q = Cerdip.
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
AD9701
–4– REV. A
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
Pin Name Description
GROUND One of three ground returns. All grounds should be connected together near the AD9701.
–VS Negative supply pin, nominally –5.2 V.
BIT 1 (MSB) One of eight digital input bits. BIT 1 (MSB) is the most-significant-bit of the digital input word.
BIT 2–BIT 7 One of eight digital input bits.
BIT 8 (LSB) One of eight digital input bits. BIT 8 (LSB) is the least-significant-bit of the digital input word.
STROBE Data and control register strobe input. STROBE is leading edge triggered.
GROUND One of three ground returns. All grounds should be connected together near the AD9701.
SETUP The SETUP input determines the position of the blanking level relative to the “reference black”
level (all data bits at logic “0”). The setup level is adjustable from 0 IRE units to 20 IRE units be-
low the reference black level (an IRE unit is 1% of the “grey scale” range).
SETUP LEVEL CONFIGURATION (PIN 21)
0 IRE Units Ground
7.5 IRE Units Open
10 IRE Units Connection to –5.2 V through 1 kΩ
20 IRE Units Connection to –5.2 V
10% BRIGHT 10% BRIGHT adds an additional current to the output level, equal to roughly 10% of the “grey
scale” range. The 10% BRIGHT is active logic LOW and operates independently of all other inputs.
COMPOSITE BLANKING The COMPOSITE BLANKING input, active logic LOW, forces output to the blanking level set
with the SETUP input.
COMPOSITE SYNC The COMPOSITE SYNC input, active LOW, creates a negative going horizontal synchronization
pulse relative to the blanking level. Under normal operating conditions, the COMPOSITE
BLANKING signal should precede and extend past the COMPOSITE SYNC signal. See SETUP
for additional information.
REFERENCE WHITE The REFERENCE WHITE input, active LOW, overrides the data inputs and forces the output to
the maximum “grey scale” level.
COMPENSATION The COMPENSATION input insures adequate gain stability for the internal reference amplifier.
Under normal operating conditions, the COMPENSATION input is decoupled to ground through
a 0.1 µF capacitor.
CURRENT SET The CURRENT SET input determines the full-scale or “grey scale” range. The effects of the video
control functions are in addition to the “grey scale” range. (168 Ω ≤ RSET ≤ 600 Ω).
IOUTmax ≈ 4 ISET = 4(1.26 V/RSET)
OUTPUT Analog output.
GROUND One of three ground returns. All grounds should be connected together near the AD9701.
SYSTEM TIMING DIAGRAMS
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
–5–REV. A
AD9701
DIE LAYOUT AND MECHANICAL INFORMATION